
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tuesday, 27 November 2018 
1.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 
 



 

 

 
 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
18 Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 
 
Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
18 Smith Square is located in the heart of Westminster, and is nearest to the Westminster, Pimlico, 
Vauxhall and St James’s Park Underground stations, and also Victoria, Vauxhall and Charing Cross 
railway stations. A map is available on the back page of this agenda.  
 
Security 
All visitors (who do not have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception desk where 
they will be asked to sign in and will be given a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times whilst in the 
building. 
 
18 Smith Square has a swipe card access system meaning that security passes will be required to 
access all floors.  Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor, 7th 
floor and 8th floor of 18 Smith Square.  
 
Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when you depart. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 
signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 
 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Open Council 
Open Council, on the 7th floor of 18 Smith Square, provides informal meeting space  
and refreshments for local authority members and officers who are in London.  
 
Toilets  
Unisex toilet facilities are available on every floor of 18 Smith Square. Accessible toilets are also 
available on all floors. 
 
Accessibility 
If you have special access needs, please let the meeting contact know in advance and we will do our 
best to make suitable arrangements to meet your requirements. 
 
Every effort has been made to make the building as accessible as possible for people with 
disabilities. Induction loop systems have been installed in the larger meeting rooms and at the main 
reception. There is a parking space for blue badge holders outside the Smith Square entrance and 
two more blue badge holders’ spaces in Dean Stanley Street to the side of the building. There is also 
a wheelchair lift at the main entrance. For further information please contact the Facilities 
Management Helpdesk on 020 7664 3015. 
 
Guest WiFi in 18 Smith Square  
WiFi is available in 18 Smith Square for visitors. It can be accessed by enabling “Wireless Network 
Connection” on your computer and connecting to LGA-Free-WiFi. You will then need to register, 



 

 

either by completing a form or through your Facebook or Twitter account (if you have one). You only 
need to register the first time you log on.  
 

The LGA also offers the Govroam network, a Wi-Fi network which gives Members seamless roaming 
internet access across multiple public-sector locations if you have also signed up for this service. 
This network is enabled throughout our Westminster building and allows Members and staff from 
other authorities who are part of the Govroam network to seamlessly connect to our Wi-Fi.  

 
Further help 
Please speak either to staff at the main reception on the ground floor, if you require any further help 
or information. You can find the LGA website at www.local.gov.uk  

 

http://www.local.gov.uk/


 

 

 
Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 
27 November 2018 

 

There will be a meeting of the Culture, Tourism & Sport Board at 1.00 pm on Tuesday, 27 
November 2018 Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ. 
 

A sandwich lunch will be available after the meeting.  
 

Attendance Sheet: 
Please ensure that you sign the attendance register, which will be available in the meeting room.  It 
is the only record of your presence at the meeting. 
 

Political Group meetings: 
The group meetings will take place in advance of the meeting. Please contact your political group as 
outlined below for further details. 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3263     email:     Lewis.addlington-lee@local.gov.uk 
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 

Location:  
A map showing the location of 18 Smith Square is printed on the back cover.   
 

LGA Contact:  
Dan Mould 
 
dan.mould@local.gov.uk 
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £7.83 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

Social Media 
The LGA is committed to using social media in a co-ordinated and sensible way, as part of a 
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 
 

The twitter hashtag for this meeting is #lgacts 
 

mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:Lewis.addlington-lee@local.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk
mailto:dan.mould@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

 
 

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board – Membership 2018/2019 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 8)  
Cllr Janet Walton (Deputy Chair) Borough of Poole 

Cllr Geraldine Carter Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr David Fothergill Somerset County Council 

Cllr Peter Golds Tower Hamlets Council 
Cllr Barry Lewis Derbyshire County Council 

Cllr Carl Les North Yorkshire County Council 
Cllr Phil Seeva Cornwall Council 

Cllr Phil Twiss East Devon District Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Geoffrey Theobald Brighton & Hove City Council 

Cllr Matthew Lee South Kesteven District Council 
Cllr David Jeffels North Yorkshire County Council 

  
Labour ( 7)  

Cllr Rishi Shori (Deputy Chair) Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Terry O'Neill Warrington Council 

Cllr Faye Abbott Coventry City Council 
Cllr Muhammed Butt Brent Council 

Cllr Richard Henry Stevenage Borough Council 
Cllr Brigid Jones Birmingham City Council 

Cllr Dhanisha Patel Bridgend County Borough Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Guy Nicholson Hackney London Borough Council 

Cllr Kyle Robinson Staffordshire County Council 
Cllr Patrick Kadewere Huntingdonshire District Council 

  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  

Cllr Gerald Vernon-Jackson 
(Chair) 

Portsmouth City Council 

Cllr Mike Bell North Somerset Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Niall Hodson Sunderland City Council 

  
Independent ( 1)  

Cllr Julian German (Vice-Chair) Cornwall Council 
  
Substitutes  

Cllr Tom Hollis Nottinghamshire County Council 



 

 

 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 
 
Tuesday 27 November 2018 
 
1.00 pm 
 
Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 
 

 Item Page  
 

1.   Welcome, declarations of interest and terms of 
reference 
 

  

2.   Speech from Kevin Brennan MP 
 

  

3.   Tourism Skills Research 
 

  

4.   Work programme 2018/2019 
 

1 - 6  

5.   Annual Conference 2019 
 

7 - 10  

6.   Board Activity Update Report - for info 
 

11 - 14  

7.   Budget 2018 Update - for info 
 

15 - 18  

8.   Minutes of the last meeting 
 

19 - 24  

9.   Any other business 
 

  

10.   Modelling Fiscal Devolution -  Confidential 
 

25 - 28  

    

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Thursday, 17 January 2019, 1.00 pm, 18 Smith 

Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 



 

 

Culture, Tourism and Sport Board 

 

27 November 2018 

 

 

Work programme on culture, tourism and sport 

 

Purpose of report 

For discussion and direction 

 

Summary 

Following discussion with lead members, this paper sets out the Board’s priority areas of 

work during 2018/19.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Ian Leete 

Position:   Senior Adviser 

Phone no:   0207 664 3143  

Email:    ian.leete@local.gov.uk 

 

  

 

 

 

Recommendations 

Members are invited to comment on opportunities to deliver the priorities identified, 

including local examples of issues or best practice. 

Action 

Officers to initiate the work programme in line with members’ steer.  

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Culture, Tourism and Sport Board 

 

27 November 2018 

 
 

Work programme on culture, tourism and sport 

Background 

1. At its first meeting in October, the Board requested a paper outlining options for a work 

programme during 2018/19, following on from the approach during 2017/18. The work 

programme for that year focused on three areas: culture-led regeneration; tourism skills; 

and extending the visitor season.  

 

2. During the Board discussion, members identified the following possible areas of interest: 

tourism skills (carry-over from 2017/18); social prescribing; the Industrial Strategy and a 

conversation with Local Enterprise Partnerships; social cohesion and community 

cohesion. 

 

3. Lead members discussed these options during their pre-board meeting, along with the 

Government’s newly announced Festival of Innovation and Creativity, which has a £120 

million budget.  

 

4. This paper sets out their agreed areas of priority and key pieces of work. 

Resources 

5. The CTS Board has 1 senior adviser, 1 adviser, and 2.5 days of a graduate trainee 

directly allocated to it. It also shares the time of a Principal Poli
[...]
h 2019. Lead members agreed that culture-led regeneration 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Culture, Tourism and Sport Board 

 

27 November 2018 

 
remains a priority for the Board during 18/19, but with a shift away from research into 

embedding and disseminating the findings into funded programmes and council 

practices. 

 

17. There are potential opportunities with the development of Local Industrial Strategies to 

embed this work with the sector, and the team could ensure that any guidance/support 

offered on these makes reference to the learning from our research. Work can also be 

undertaken with Local Enterprise Partnerships and Combined Authorities to make them 

aware of the potential for culture as they take forward their strategies, drawing on the 

example of New Anglia LEP. This would involve liaising with officers supporting the 

People and Places and City Regions Board, and with the LEP Network.   

 

18. Lead members have commissioned the development of a ‘cultural strategy in a box’, 

designed to guide councils through the development of a cultural strategy that will make 

the most effective use of their local cultural assets, skills and programming opportunities. 

This will draw on the LGA’s research, as well as finding from the programme of cultural 

peer challenges delivered over previous years for Arts Council England.  

 

19. The 2018 Budget also announced two initiatives that could support councils to implement 

the findings of the research. Firstly, a £120 million Festival of Innovation and Creativity, 

which is designed to showcase British ingenuity post-Brexit. We believe this should leave 

a lasting legacy of grassroots cultural activity and support for cultural entrepreneurs. For 

this to take place, investment in cultural infrastructure would need to take place, using 

the principles identified in our culture-led regeneration research. The role of libraries, in 

particular, should be placed at the forefront of our 
[...]
one piece of work, yet has been very resource 

heavy in terms of meetings and officer time. The LGA hosted a sold out parks 

conference in May 2018 to introduce the sector to the group and allow the sector to feed 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Culture, Tourism and Sport Board 

 

27 November 2018 

 
in its priority concerns. However, the lack of visibility of the group is leading to a loss of 

confidence in it from the sector.  

 

30. Given the cross-cutting impact of parks on a variety of key agendas, there is a clear 

value to intervening in this space. However, it is no longer clear that the existing method 

through the Parks Action Group is an effective way of doing this.  

 

31. Lead members have determined that our current allocation of resources to this work is 

not sustainable. They have outlined a series of actions to address this, with an initial 

response of writing to the Minister expressing concern at the lack of progress and 

seeking further coordination from MHCLG.  

 

32. If this does not materialise, the LGA will review its engagement in the PAG with a view to 

stepping back from most PAG activities and instead supporting the sector through 

lobbying for more investment in parks, as a key delivery mechanism for sporting 

ambitions, social prescribing, and the loneliness strategy. The LGA will also continue to 

support partners on projects like Future Parks 2 (NESTA) and the Parks Accelerator 

(HLF/National Trust).  

Implications for Wales 

33. The WLGA does not commission us to work on wider improvement issues. This service 

is provided directly by WLGA.  

Financial Implications 

34. The Board has a budget of £30 000 allocated at the start of each financial year. £25 000 

has been committed to projects for 2018/19. The new financial year will start in March 

2019. Additional funding will be provided to support the proposed tourism levy research.  

 

35. In 2017 and 2018, the Board chose to invest the majority of its budget into large-scale 

research into priority areas – culture-led regeneration, and tourism skills.  

 

36. By commissioning in this way, the Board can significantly increase its impact. However, 

there is a time investment required from the core team in ensuring the effective delivery 

of these projects.  

Next steps 

37. Officers will progress as directed, bringing papers on a tourism levy and social 

prescribing to the next Board.  

 

 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Culture, Tourism and Sport Board 

 

27 November 2018 

 

 
 

LGA Annual Conference 2019 

 

Purpose of report 

For discussion and direction 

 

Summary 

The LGA Annual Conference programme is currently being developed. Board members are 

invited to provide a steer on CTS elements for 2019.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Ian Leete 

Position:   Senior Adviser 

Phone no:   0207 664 3143  

Email:    ian.leete@local.gov.uk 

 

  

 

 

 

 

Recommendations 

That the Board discuss session themes for officers to explore, suggestions for key note 

speakers, and some best practice examples to be put forward to the Innovation Zone.  

Action 

Officers to develop the proposals and submit by 14 December.  

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Culture, Tourism and Sport Board 

 

27 November 2018 

 

 

LGA Annual Conference 2019 

Background 

1. Our flagship Annual Conference and Exhibition will take place on Tuesday 2 July to 

Thursday 4 July at the Bournemouth International Centre. It’s the UK’s largest annual 

gathering of senior local government representatives and more than 1,400 leaders, chief 

executives, government ministers as well as representatives from business and the 

voluntary and community sector attended the 2018 conference.  

 

2. Our conference: 

 

2.1. provides opportunities to engage with our membership; 

2.2. supports our lobbying and influencing agenda through political group meetings and 

key speeches;  

2.3. showcases l
[...]
 prosperity of the nation and through preventative work, reduce the 

wider costs on public services. 

  

15. Investing in local government is good for the nation’s prosperity, economic growth and 

the overall health and wellbeing of the nation. We now urge the Government to use the 

forthcoming Spending Review to deliver a truly sustainable funding settlement for local 

government. 

 

Page 18

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 
 

 
 

Note of last Culture, Tourism & Sport Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 

Date: 
 

Friday 5 October 2018 

Venue: Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 
3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Welcome, declarations of interest and terms of reference 
 

 

2   Outside Bodies 
 

 

3   Core Cities + ACE cultural funding inquiry 
 

 

4   Arts council England + Sport England contracts 
 

 

5   Future Work Programme 
 

 

6   Communications paper 
 

 

7   Minutes of the last meeting 
 

 

8   Grass roots football - for info 
 

 

9   Any other business 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 
 

 

 

1. Welcome, declarations of interest and terms of reference 

 

The Chair welcomed the board to the new meeting cycle and thanked the 

members and lead members of last year’s board who were not longer sitting. 

Apologies were received from Cllr Geraldine Carter, Cllr David Fothergill, Cllr 

Carl Les and Cllr David Jeffels. Members then each gave a short introduction of 

themselves and their interests.  

 

Decision 

 

 The Board agreed the Terms of Reference.  

 No declarations of interest were made. 

  

 

2. Outside Bodies 

 

The Chair introduced the Outside Bodies report, and asked members to agree 

the appointments for the new political year.  

 

Discussion 

 

Members expressed a desire to add representation to more sporting bodies - 

look to a link with organisations such as the RFU, ECB and rugby league 

organisations. 

 

Decisions  

 

 Appointed Cllr Faye Abbott as Theatre Champion. 

 Appointed Cllr Matthew Lee to the Libraries Taskforce. 

 Appointed Cllr Mike Bell to the BBFC Board. 

 Confirmed Cllr Terry O’Neill on the London Marathon Charitable Trust. 

 Confirmed Cllr Barry Lewis on the Peak District National Parks Authority. 

 Confirmed Cllr Muhammed Butt on the LGA Skills Taskforce. 

 

Action 

 

 Officers to explore the possibility of member representation on other 

sporting bodies. 

 

 

 

 

3. Core Cities and Arts Council England cultural cities inquiry 

Page 20

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 
 

 

 

Paul Bristow from Arts Council England and Chris Murray from Core Cities 

introduced the findings and proposed recommendations of their jointly run 

Cultural Cities Inquiry.  

 

Discussion 

 

The Board expressed interest in seeing the final report when it is 

published, and gave some feedback around several of the issues raised in 

the report, including a local tourism tax and apprenticeships.  

 

Decision 

 

 The Board asked for the results of this inquiry to be disseminated to 

members.  

 

Action 

 

 Officers to liaise with ACE and Core Cities to share the outcomes of 

the inquiry when completed. 

 

4. Arts Council England and Sport England contracts 

 

LGA Senior Advisor Ian Leete introduced the paper, which outlined an increased 

contract with Sport England - a two-year contract which extended Leadership 

Essentials to both officers and members. 

 

This is coupled with plans to agree an increased contract with Arts Council 

England, investing in leadership essentials training and peer challenges, and 

including a number of library peer challenges, and a councillor handbook on 

museums services. 

 

Discussion 

Members commended Ian Leete for the success of both support programmes 

and thanked him for his hard work. Members shared their positive experiences of 

the programme. They were interested to know more about case studies used 

and which councils were engaging with the support.  

 

Decision  

 

 Board members noted and supported the activity and contracts. 

 

 

Action 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 
 

 

 

 Officers to share information as requested 

  

 

5. Future Work Programme 

 

The Chair introduced the three priorities for the board last year: culture-led 

regeneration; ensuring sector skills in post-Brexit enquiry and extending the 

visitor season. He noted the culture-led regeneration was largely a completed 

piece of work and the resources had not been available to pursue the issue of 

extending the visitor season. The board were asked to agree upon priorities for 

the year. 

 

Discussion 

 

The importance of continuing the tourism skills research was discussed, 

alongside a strongly stated interest to look into the role of culture and sport in 

social cohesion. Social prescribing was also discussed as a potential focus. Cllr 

Janet Walton expressed that she believed the Board was under-resourced for its 

remit.   

 

Action 

 

 Officers to submit a report outlining the different options and 

resource implications for the board’s priorities, to be agreed upon at 

the next board meeting. 

 

 

 

6. Communications paper 

 

Ian Leete introduced the communications paper. He outlined the public affairs 

priorities for the upcoming year, including monitoring DCMS questions, the report 

to the House of Lords on coastal regeneration and the All Parliamentary Party 

Group on Libraries. The Chair outlined the plans for the 2019 CTS conference, to 

be hosted by the City of London Corporation.  

 

Discussion 

 

Cllr Faye Abbot noted at least some of the walking events at CTS conference 

needed to be accessible for all.  

 

 

 

Page 22

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 
 

 

Decisions  

 The Board asked for updates on communications activity and the 

outcomes of previous communications work. 

 The Board approved the plans for the CTS conference. 

 

Action 

 Officers to work with communications colleagues to provide updates 

as appropriate. 

 

 

7. Minutes of the last meeting 

 

Decisions 

 

 The minutes of the last meeting were approved 

 The dates of the year’s board meetings were approved 

 

Action 

 

 Member services to send a poll to confirm which meeting should be 

held outside of London and where it should be held – a choice 

between Sheffield and Bristol.  

 

 

8. Grassroots football 

 

Members were made aware this paper was not available due to illness in the 

LGA officer team. The Chair gave a verbal update on the successful joint 

conference with the Football Association at Wembley held in September, and 

asked members for their view on working with the FA on another similar 

conference in the North. 

 

Decision 

 

The Board approved plans for a future joint conference.  

 

Action 

 

 Officers to proceed as directed. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Gerald Vernon-

Jackson CBE 
Portsmouth City Council 

Vice-Chairman Cllr Julian German Cornwall Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Janet Walton Borough of Poole 
 Cllr Rishi Shori Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 

 
Members Cllr Peter Golds Tower Hamlets Council 
 Cllr Barry Lewis Derbyshire County Council 
 Cllr Phil Seeva Cornwall Council 
 Cllr Phil Twiss East Devon District Council 
 Cllr Terry O'Neill Warrington Council 
 Cllr Faye Abbott Coventry City Council 
 Cllr Muhammed Butt Brent Council 
 Cllr Richard Henry Stevenage Borough Council 
 Cllr Brigid Jones Birmingham City Council 
 Cllr Dhanisha Patel Bridgend County Borough Council 
 Cllr Mike Bell North Somerset Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Geraldine Carter Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr David Fothergill Somerset County Council 
 Cllr Carl Les 

Cllr Dhanisha Patel* 
North Yorkshire County Council 
Bridgend County Borough Council 

 
In Attendance Ian Brooke CLOA 

 
LGA Officers Ian Leete 

Rebecca Cox 
Alex Thomson 
Emma Hall 
Lee Bruce 

 

 
 
 
 

*Cllr Patel was unable to join due to technical issues with the conference call. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 24

Agenda Item 8



Document is Restricted

Page 25

Agenda Item 10





LGA location map
Local Government Association 
18 Smith Square

London SW1P 3HZ 

Tel: 020 7664 3131 

Fax: 020 7664 3030 

Email: info@local.gov.uk   

Website: www.local.gov.uk

Public transport 
18 Smith Square is well served by 

public transport. The nearest 

mainline stations are: Victoria 

and Waterloo: the local 

underground stations are  

St James’s Park (Circle and 

District Lines), Westminster 
(Circle, District and Jubilee Lines), 

and Pimlico (Victoria Line) - all 

about 10 minutes walk away.  

Buses 3 and 87 travel along 

Millbank, and the 507 between 

Victoria and Waterloo stops in 

Horseferry Road close to Dean 

Bradley Street. 

Bus routes – Horseferry Road 
507  Waterloo - Victoria 

C10 Canada Water - Pimlico - 

Victoria 

88  Camden Town - Whitehall 

- Westminster - Pimlico - 

Clapham Common

Bus routes – Millbank 
87  Wandsworth - Aldwych

3  Crystal Palace - Brixton -  

 Oxford Circus 

For further information, visit the 

Transport for London website  

at �����������	


Cycling facilities 
The nearest Barclays cycle hire 

racks are in Smith Square. 

Cycle racks are also available at  

18 Smith Square.  Please 

telephone the LGA  

on 020 7664 3131. 

Central London Congestion 
Charging Zone  
18 Smith Square is located 

within the congestion 

charging zone. 

For further details, please call 

0845 900 1234 or visit the website 

at www.cclondon.com 

Car parks 
Abingdon Street Car Park (off

Great College Street)

Horseferry Road Car Park  

Horseferry Road/Arneway  

Street. Visit the website at  

�������������������	
����
���

Strutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Great College St

Broad Sanctuary

Broadway

Bro
ad

way
Local 
Government 
House

M
illbank

rutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Broad Sanctuaryuary

tto

Great College St
eat C ge S

10 minute 
walking  
distance

5 minute 
walking  
distance

P
age 29

A
genda A

nnex




	Agenda
	4 Work programme 2018/2019
	5 Annual Conference 2019
	6 Board Activity Update Report - for info
	7 Budget 2018 Update - for info
	8 Minutes of the last meeting
	10 Modelling Fiscal Devolution -  Confidential
	 18 Smith Square Map



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

Note of last Culture, Tourism & Sport Board meeting 
(Confidential) 
 

Title: 
 

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 

Date: 
 

Tuesday 27 November 2018 

Venue: Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions 
 

1   Welcome, declarations of interest and terms of reference 
 

 The Chair listed apologies received and welcomed the board. 
 
There were no declarations of interest received.  
 

 

2   Speech from Kevin Brennan MP 
 

 The Chair welcomed Kevin Brennan MP, Shadow Minister for Arts, Heritage and 
Tourism, (KB), who spoke to the board about Labour’s position on the arts, heritage and 
tourism industries. Labour policy is to: 
 

 Seek to increase access and participation, recognising creative industries as one 
of fastest-growing industries in UK and their resistance to automation. 

 Recognise the importance of local councils and  the financial constraints they 
face when making the case for arts and culture.  

 Look to develop £1 billion Cultural Investment Fund – which councils could 
benefit from and would value LGA support in developing.  

 Expand culture and creative industries beyond traditional institutions. 
 
 
The Board discussed:  
 

 Whether current cultural schemes would be cancelled 

 The tourism staff shortage 

 Whether Labour would divert money from NHS for the prevention agenda   

 Whether Labour will put forward a clearer set of cultural proposals. 
 

The Shadow Minister noted that Labour are in a 5 year policy cycle, and that policies are 
still going through structures to be approved. However, he would argue for existing 
schemes to be continued due to councils having invested time and resources in 
developing proposals. 
 
He also noted that a skills shortage in the tourism sector is definite issue, and needs to 
be considered as a Brexit issue, as well as a perception problem of the tourism industry 
as a career in the UK. The Shadow Minister agreed with importance of the prevention 

 



 

 

 
 

 

agenda but also the need to protect NHS as an institution. 
 

3   Tourism Skills Research 
 

 Faith Graham from Redbox Research and David Howells from Rubicon Regeneration, 
presented on research commissioned by the Board into the potential role of councils in 
supporting a skills pipeline for the tourism sector, using Work Local principles. 
 
Discussion 
  
The Board discussed: 
 

 How the project would measure success 

 The lack of existing training for the wider hospitality sector 

 Recognising the different needs of micro-businesses compared to large 
businesses, and the need to support both 

 Creating jobs for people of ambition in rural areas. 
 
Decision 
 
The work will explore local provision of training and education, and consider the needs of 
businesses of all sizes.  
 

 

4   Work programme 2018/2019 
 

 Senior Advisor, Ian Leete, introduced the paper which outlined recommendations for the 
Board’s programme of work during 2018/19. The Board discussed the paper and the 
board’s capabilities in terms of its work over the following year. 
 
Discussion 

 
The Board discussed: 
 

 The recent discussion between the Chair and the Chief Exec of Arts Council 
England concerning development of a template cultural strategy for councils, 
noting this could be a useful piece of work for the Board to pursue. Members 
agreed, but noted that some councils had already developed their own strategies. 
A linkage with the work of CLOA was also noted. 
 

 The importance of the prevention agenda to the financial sustainability for 
councils and the NHS, and the opportunities this provided for sports and cultural 
services. 
 

 The lack of visible progress of the parks action group (PAG) and the resulting 
loss of credibility this was causing with the sector 
 

 Concerns about the future of the Libraries Taskforce and the need to genuinely 
free up Arts Council England to act as the development agency for libraries; and 
to avoid the development of an ‘Ambition 2’.  
 

 The resources available to the Board to deliver the planned work programme. It 
was noted that resources were limited and that opportunities to work with 
partners and explore ways to expand in-house capacity should be explored 

 



 

 

 
 

 

wherever possible.  
 
Decisions 

 
The Board decided that: 
 

 The proposed priorities and actions for 2018/19 were the right ones; 

 A guide to developing a cultural strategy should be developed; 

 A letter should be written to the Minister for Parks about the lack of progress by 
the PAG; 

 A letter should be written to the Minister for Libraries on the future direction and 
legacy of the Libraries Taskforce. 

 

5   Annual Conference 2019 
 

 The Board discussed potential sessions at the LGA Annual Conference in July 2019, to 
showcase aspects of councils’ work related to the Board’s remit.  
 
Decisions 
 
The Board agreed that culture-led regeneration and a session on the impact of 
community work of Premier League football teams in communities, especially relating to 
Bournemouth FC, should be proposed.  
 

 

6   Board Activity Update Report - for information 
 

 The Board noted the report, including the Board’s views that the meeting on 21 March 
should be held at 1-3pm in Sheffield. The Millennium Gallery was discussed as a 
potential venue.  
 

 

7   Budget 2018 Update - for information 
 

 Ian Leete, Senior Advisor, introduced the paper, which outlined the sections of the 2018 
Autumn Budget that impacted on culture, tourism and sport.    

 
The Board noted the paper. 
 

 

8   Minutes of the last meeting 
 

 Discussion  
 
The Board noted areas of the missing from the Outside Bodies section of the minutes, 
namely the lack of notification of the appointment/reappointment of: 

 
• Cllr Tom Hollis to British Destinations Board  
• Cllr Geraldine Carter to the Tourism Alliance   

 
Cllr Matthew Lee also raised that his attendance was not reflected in the minutes and Cllr 
Phil Twiss being incorrectly identified as a member of East Devon rather Devon County 
Council.   

 

 



 

 

 
 

 

Decisions 
 

The Board approved the minutes subject to officers making these changes.  
 

9   Any other business 
 

 No other business was raised by the Board.  
 

 

10   Modelling Fiscal Devolution -  Confidential 
 

 The Chair introduced the report on modelling fiscal devolution.   
 
A confidential discussion with the Board followed.   

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Gerald Vernon-

Jackson CBE 
Portsmouth City Council 

Vice-Chairman Cllr Julian German Cornwall Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Rishi Shori Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 

 
Members Cllr Geraldine Carter Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr David Fothergill Somerset County Council 
 Cllr Peter Golds Tower Hamlets Council 
 Cllr Barry Lewis Derbyshire County Council 
 Cllr Phil Seeva Cornwall Council 
 Cllr Phil Twiss Devon County Council 
 Cllr Richard Henry Stevenage Borough Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Janet Walton Borough of Poole 
 Cllr Terry O'Neill Warrington Council 
 Cllr Faye Abbott Coventry City Council 
 Cllr Muhammed Butt Brent Council 
 Cllr Brigid Jones Birmingham City Council 
 Cllr Dhanisha Patel Bridgend County Borough Council 
 Cllr Mike Bell North Somerset Council 

 
In Attendance   

 
LGA Officers Ian Leete  
 Dan Mould  
   
CLOA Ian Brooke  

 


